
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 27 February 2024 
7.00 pm 

145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

Watch the meeting live: https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Ashok Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

William O'Connell 
Bruce Mackay 
Patsy Ishamel 
Andy Sharpe 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07741234765 

 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 19 February 2024 
 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

 
27 February 2024 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken
[...]
ember 
2023. 
 
This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)   

 Local Government Act 1972 – 
Access To Information Proposed resolution:  
 
The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 7 June 2023 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ashok Patel (Chair) and Nikos Souslous 
 
Co-opted members:   William O’Connell (attended remotely) 
 
 

Officers:   Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions), David Hughes (Director of Audit, 
Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Patrick Rowe (Strategic Finance Manager, Treasury and 
Pensions), Sian Cogley (Pension Fund Manager) and Debbie Yau (Committee 
Coordinator) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Neil Newton who had also resigned his 
position on the Board.  Members noted that a replacement would be identified 
shortly.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Responding to the members’ enquiries, Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) noted 
that the rates of abandoned helpdesk calls would be covered in her later report on 
the agenda. She also advised that according to the Local Pension Partnership 
Administration (LPPA), they did not intend to explore call-back service at the moment 
but it would be something to look at in the future if required.  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of meeting held on 8 February 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Referring to the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) on 28 February 
2023, the Chair asked about the progress of the formal letter agreed to be sent out to 
LPPA for better performance.  Eleanor Dennis noted that the formal letter might be 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

sent pending an improvement of the key performance data for the period between 
April to June (Quarter 1) 2023.   
 
As regards the promised interim reports, Eleanor Dennis said that LPPA had 
provided some regular reports including key performance updates for the period April 
and May 2023, which had been circulated to members of the PFC. 
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes and exempt minutes of the PFC meetings held on 24 January and 28 
February 2023 were noted. 
 

5. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report which provided a summary 
of activity in key areas of pension administration for the Hammersmith and Fulham 
Pension Fund (HFPF). She confirmed that the rate of abandoned helpdesk calls was 
3%. 
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous expressed concern that the LPPA no longer recorded call 
data in respect of the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF). 
[...]
 
particularly with bereavement cases. Officers continued to work with LPPA to 
improve the service and quality experienced by the stakeholders including 
members and beneficiaries. However, this took a significant amount of the 
Teams resources on a regular basis. She noted that this could be progressed 
by continuing to have high level discussions with LPPA relating to the 
Council’s expectations and highlighting the areas that needed refining to 
deliver minimum errors. 
 
Councillor Laura Janes enquired if there was any scope to keep a log of time 
spent by the Pension Administration Team to support LPPA. Eleanor Dennis 
said that she would explore options on how this could be quantified.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee noted the update. 
 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report and gave a 
summary of activity in the key areas of pension administration for the 
Council’s Pension Fund.   
 
The pension administration service delivered by LPPA despite the challenges 
continued to show some signs of improvement, although this needed to be 
achieved in a faster timeframe and be maintained for consecutive periods. 
LPPA continued to work collaboratively with the Head of Pensions to improve 
the service. 
 
Eleanor Dennis noted a correction to the Engagement figures quoted on page 
48 of the agenda pack as follows: 
 
“Q1 saw 25% of the membership being registered with the online portal. This 
is up 89% from the number registered 12 months ago.” 
 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang commented that he was pleased to note the 
improvements achieved across the key areas of the service provided by 
LPPA. He enquired if Officers were confident that the requirements put 
forward by the pension regulator to issue McCloud statements would be 
achieved within the provided timescales. In response Eleanor Dennis 
provided a brief summary of the McCloud remedy legislation. It was noted 
that LPPA were being proactive in preparing for this. LPPA would be working 
with the Fund and the Council’s employers to ensure they had the data to 
comply with this requirement. A data cleanse exercise would also take place 
in due course.  
 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang asked that the Committee be informed on the 
progress on this matter.  
 

Page 21



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

ACTION: Eleanor Dennis 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the update. 
 
 

7. COMMUNICATION POLICY  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. The reasons for a requirement of a 
communications policy for the Council’s Pension Fund were outlined. 
Appendix 1 detailed the revised policy. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier noted that he was impressed with the 
accessibility statement and thanked and congratulated Eleanor Dennis for 
producing a comprehensive policy. However, expressed some concern as to 
the detail on how the Fund communicated with its membership being readily 
available to the public. He enquired how officers would mitigate any risks 
associated with Fraud. Eleanor Dennis explained that organisations including 
the Council and the pension Fund had a regulatory obligation to publish the 
communications policy and such detail so had to be transparent and 
accessible. She also outlined the strategy in place to defer fraudulent activity 
from taking place and safeguarding members and their benefits. This included 
issuing scam leaflets and a pension industry wide system for identifying 
potential fraud for transfers.  
 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure asked for clarification to be provided on the 
number of people who had opted out on receiving information via email. 
Eleanor Dennis noted that she will 
[...]
y of activity in the key areas of pension administration for the 
Council’s Pension Fund. Challenges included increasing complex legislation, 
data challenges, limited resources, and difficulty in engaging with employers, 
which meant some issues would take months or years to resolve fully.  
 
It was noted all-officer log of recommendations report would be presented at 
the next Pension Fund meeting.  
 
The Head of Pensions highlighted to the Committee that there was increasing 
focus in the pensions landscape including from the Pensions Regulator for 
governing bodies of pension schemes such as the Pension Committee to 
evidence and work towards better equality, diversity and inclusion. In line with 
this she proposed that the Committee agree to a draft Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusion statement that would be circulated to the Committee for review and 
be published on the Pension Fund website. 
 

ACTION: Eleanor Dennis 
 

Page 29



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Chair congratulated the Council’s pension team ,Tri borough Investment 
Team and Pension Fund Committee members past and present for their 
contribution in achieving the LGPS fund of the year award. 
 
Jo Darbyshire (LPPA) provided a presentation on McCloud and LPPA’s future 
goals.  
 
Willam O’Connell (Pension Board Member) enquired when LPPA would be up 
to date with the cases in line with the McCloud remedy requirement. Jo 
Darbyshire noted that there was a high volume of cases to review, and this 
could take longer than proposed18 months. It was noted that updates on 
LPPA’s future plans on how to action these cases would  continue to be 
brought to a committee meetings. 
 

 
Referring to page 21 of the agenda pack, Councillor Florian Che
[...]
ers:   Michael Adam and Peter Parkin 
 
 

Officers:  Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions), Phil Triggs (Tri borough Director of 
Treasury and Pensions), Sian Cogley (Pension Fund Manager)  
 
(Isio Group)  
Jonny Moore 
Andrew Singh 

Marian George (Independent Investment Advisor)  
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
As the Chair of the Committee, Councillor Ross Melton, sent his apologies. 
The Committee elected Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure to Chair the 
meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ross Melton and David 
Hughes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
That the open and exempt minutes of the meetings held on 19th September 
and 24th October 2023 were approved. 
 

Page 32



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Marian George (Independent Investment Advisor) requested some 
amendments to the exempt minutes (19th September 2023) which were noted 
in the closed session.  
 
 

5. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which provided a 
summary of the performance of the Local Pension Partnership Administration 
(LPPA) for Q2 of the Pension Fund scheme year 2023/24. The Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) detailed in Appendix 1 of the pension 
administration report covered the period 1st July 2023 to 30th September 2023 
inclusive. Whilst it was encouraging to see consistency of KPI performance 
from Q1 to Q2, it was disappointing that LPPA had not met their targets as 
promised across all case types. LPPA admit that there was improvement to 
be made and had acknowledged that this would take longer than hoped to 
achieve. This wo
[...]
_______________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

the organisation there had been a delay in receiving this. However, this would 
be circulated to the Committee outside of this meeting as soon as this was 
available. 
 

Action: Eleanor Dennis 
 
 
In response to a questioned asked by the Chair, Eleanor Dennis noted that 
she had drafted a formal letter to send to the Managing Director of LPPA.  –
This had been forwarded to Councillor Ross Melton to review and would also 
be circulated to the Committee for further comment.   

Action: Eleanor Dennis 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Committee noted the update. 
 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report and gave a 
summary of activity in the key areas of pension administration for the 
Council’s Pension Fund. Challenges included increasing complex legislation, 
data challenges, limited resources, and difficulty in engaging with employers, 
which meant some issues would take months or years to resolve fully. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier expressed his concerns around the 
service and the lack of information provided by LPPA. Referring to page 40 of 
the agenda pack, he asked for further clarification on the type of complaints 
received. In response Eleanor Dennis explained that she had requested more 
details around the nature of the complains from LPAA. However, from her 
understanding majority of the complaints received related to the service 
delivered by LPPA. Once this information was available it would be circulated 
to the Committee. 

Action: Eleanor Dennis 
 

Councillor Adam Peter Lang commented that it was unsatisfactory to note 
that LPPA were currently unable to confirm when they would be in a position 
to clear the backlog of the 
[...]
t infrastructure strategies related to tangible assets. However, with a  liquid 
strategy the cash was tied up for a good period of time within various different 
investment classes. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier enquired if there was any risk around 
not having direct control on access to information and the way the Funds 
pooled assets operated when working with LCIV. In response Phil Triggs said 
that close working relationships were essential with the LCIV and officers 
sought to maintain these.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
The Committee commented on the ISS and delegated authority to the 
Director of Treasury and Pensions, in consultation with the Chair to publish 
the final ISS. 
 

10. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Sian Cogley (Pension Fund Manager) introduced the report and noted that at 
the meeting of the 19th September 2023, the Committee agreed a 10% 
(£129m) allocation to Allspring Global. The first £43m of this commitment was 
due to be drawn by 15 November 2023. The Committee also agreed a 5% 
(£64.5m) allocation to LCIV Insight Buy and Maintain Bonds, with a 2.5% 
allocation to each of the short and long duration sub-funds. The full 
commitment was due to be drawn by 29 November 2023. 
 
Members discussed the exempt appendices 2a and 2b in the closed session 
at the end of the meeting. 
 

Page 37



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED  
That the Committee  
1. Agreed that Appendices 2a and 2b are not for publication on the basis 

that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

2. Noted the report. 
[...]
ion partner LPPA over Q3 
and Q4 of the pension fund scheme year 2022/23.  The KPI’s detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the pension administration report cover the period 01 October 
2022 to 31 December 2022 and 01 January 2022 to 31 March 2023 inclusive.  

 
3. During the period September to December 2023, quarter 3 (Q3), LPPA 

processed 1409 SLA cases, which was an increase of 254 cases from Q2 for the 
Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. The overall quarterly KPI performance 
was 96.9%. However although performance was achieved in 90% of all cases it 
fell short of the target 95% in case types, estimates, refunds, deaths and active 
retirements.  

  
 
 
 

Page 40



Performance in key areas 

  
4. Retirements – Performance on this task area has seen a much needed 

improvement. Although not meeting the target of 95%, active retirements saw an 
improved KPI of 92.1% in Q3 compared to 85.7% in Q2 and 84.1% in Q1.  The 
processing of deferred retirements saw a small improvement in Q3 with a KPI of 
95.8% compared to a KPI of 95% in Q2 and 87.9%.  
 

5. Deaths – The processing of death cases saw a slight dip in performance with 
performance in Q3 seeing 92% of cases being completed on time, compared to 
93.85% in Q2 but improved on the 85.7% delivered in Q1. The Head of 
Pensions continues to work with the LPPA team to improve this performance.  

 
6. Transfers –   There was a continued small decrease in the number of cases 

processed, of the 169 transfer cases (a decrease of 2 cases from Q1), and a 
good KPI performance in this area. Most of cases were processed within the 
SLA in Q1 and Q2 with 100% of transfer ins cases in Q3 processed on time 
and consistently good performance also for transfer out cases as 98.9% were 
processed on time in Q2 and Q3 and 96.3% in Q1. 

 
7. Refunds – Performance on this case type is consistently good with 99.2% 

achieved in Q1 and 98.6% of cases processed on time in Q2 and Q3.  
 

8. The Head of Pensions is continuing to collabo
[...]


Agenda Item 7



DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
LBHF Pension Fund Quarterly Update: Q3 2023/24 
 
1. This report and attached appendices make up the pack for the quarter three 

(Q3) review ended 31 December 2023. An overview of the Pension Fund’s 
performance is provided in Appendix 1. This includes administrative, 
investment, and cash management performance for the quarter. 

 

2. Appendix 2 provides information about the Pension Fund’s investments and 
performance. The highlights from the quarter are shown below: 

 

 Overall, the investment performance report shows that, over the quarter to 
31 December 2023, the market value of the assets increased by £33.4 m 
to £1,307.3m. 
 

 The Fund has underperformed its benchmark net of fees by 0.28%, 
delivering an absolute return of 3.34% over the quarter.  

 

 The Total Fund delivered a positive return of 5.71% on a net of fees basis 
over the year to 31 December 2023. 

 
3. The Pension Fund’s cashflow monitor is provided in Appendix 3. This shows 

both the current account and invested cash movements for the last quarter, as 
well as cashflow forecasts to 30 September 2024. An analysis of the 
differences between the actuals and the forecast for the quarter is also 
included.    

 
4. Appendix 4 contains the Pension Fund’s risk registers. 
 
5. The breaches of the law log has not been included this quarter as there have 

been no breaches to report. 
 

6. The ESG dashboard can be found at:  
 
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYjc2ZTEyZjItODI0Yi00NzY2LWJkNT
MtODAwYjNlNWNjYTQ5IiwidCI6IjUwZDhjMTE1LWI3N2YtNDM5NS1hM2JhL
TNiNDA3Y2FmMGQ4OCIsImMiOjh9 
 
Please note that the ESG Dashboard is as at the quarter ended 31 March 
2023 while officers are exploring additional data options for this resource.  
 

7. At the meeting of the 19 September 2023, the Committee agreed a 10% 

(£129m) allocation to Allspring Global. This commitment was funded in full in 

December 2023.  

 

8. At the meeting of the 19 September 2023, Committee agreed a 5% (£64.5m) 

allocation to LCIV Insight Buy and Maintain Bonds, with a 2.5% allocation to 

each of the short and long duration sub-funds. This commitment was funded 

in full in December 2023.  

 

Page 59

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYjc2ZTEyZjItODI0Yi00NzY2LWJkNTMtODAwYjNlNWNjYTQ5IiwidCI6IjUwZDhjMTE1LWI3N2YtNDM5NS1hM2JhLTNiNDA3Y2FmMGQ4OCIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYjc2ZTEyZjItODI0Yi00NzY2LWJkNTMtODAwYjNlNWNjYTQ5IiwidCI6IjUwZDhjMTE1LWI3N2YtNDM5NS1hM2JhLTNiNDA3Y2FmMGQ4OCIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYjc2ZTEyZjItODI0Yi00NzY2LWJkNTMtODAwYjNlNWNjYTQ5IiwidCI6IjUwZDhjMTE1LWI3N2YtNDM5NS1hM2JhLTNiNDA3Y2FmMGQ4OCIsImMiOjh9


9. Regarding the redemption of all units in the Aviva Infrastructure Income Fund, 

these monies were due back to the fund by 31 December 2023. Unfortunately, 

the first tranche of redemption payments (£5m) was not paid until January 

2024 and, in the latest update from Aviva, they confirmed that the remainder 

of the redeemed monies will not be available to be paid back to the Fund until 

Q2 2024.  

Risk Management Implications 

  
1. These are included in the risk registers. 
2. There have been no new risks identified on the risk register. 
3. There have been no changes in the risk scores on the risk register.  
4. One risk has a change in trend:  

i. Risk 7 – LCIV has inadequate resources to monitor investment 
strategy. This has been amended from to trending down. It was 
moved to trending up in the September 2023 meeting due to the 
departure of Jason as CIO at the LCIV. The LCIV has now 
appointed Aoifinn Devit as CIO. Between this appointment and 
other updates we have received on staffing, officers have 
assessed this to be at a lower level of risk.  

 
List of Appendices 
 

Appendix 1:  Scorecard as at 31 December 2023 

Appendix 2a: Isio Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter Ended 31 Dec 23 
(EXEMPT) 

Appendix 2b: Isio Fee Benchmarking Report 31 Dec 2023 (EX

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 27 February 2024 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ashok Patel (Chair) and Nikos Souslous 
 
Co-opted members:  Andy Sharp and William O’Connell 
Bruce Mackay* Joined remotely. 
 
Officers:  Patrick Rowe (Strategic Finance Manager) and Eleanor Dennis (Head of 
Pensions) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Patsy Ishmael. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of meeting held on 7th June 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Referring to page 21 of the agenda pack, the Chair enquired about the McCloud 
remedy legislation and its implications. Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) provided 
a brief summary of the McCloud remedy legislation, highlighting that McCloud 
remedy was implemented to remove age discrimination across public sector 
schemes. It was noted that Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) were 
being proactive in preparing for this. LPPA were working with the Fund and the 
Council’s employers to ensure they had the data to comply with this requirement.  
 
Referring to page 33 of the agenda pack, the Chair asked for further clarification to 
be provided regarding the KPI’s not being met across all case types by LPPA 
between July – September 2023. In response Eleanor Dennis noted that the 
challenges included increasing complex legislation, data challenges, limited 
resources, the implementation of a new software platform and difficulty in engaging 
with employers, which meant some issues took longer to resolve. However, from the 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

period September 2023 to December 2023 inclusive, the overall quarterly KPI 
performance had seen some improvement at 96.9%. This would continue to be 
closely managed by the Head of Pensions. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Chair, Eleanor Dennis noted that a formal 
letter had been sent to LPPA in January 2024, detailing the Pension Fund 
Committee’s concerns about their performance. In response the Committee had 
received an apology from LPPA, acknowledging the substandard service that the 
Pension Fund had received. Eleanor Dennis said that she would circulate a copy of 
the letter received from LPPA to Pension Board members outside this meeting. 

Action: Eleanor Dennis 
 

 
The Chair enquired whether the letter contained any sanctions and asked the next 
steps should LPPA fail to meet the expected standards in the next quarter. Eleanor 
Dennis explained that the letter did not include any sanctions and that LPPA would 
be given the opportunity to deliver on target service for quarter 4. A dedicated 
Pension Fund Committee meeting was scheduled for July 2024 and LPPA would be 
invited to present their case to the Committee. 
 
The Chair congratulated officers for their achievement in receiving the pension fund 
of the year award. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pensions Board noted the contents of the report. 
 

5. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which provided a summary 
of the performance of the Local Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) for Q3 
pension fund scheme year 2023/24. The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the pension administration report covered the period 1 September 
2023 to 31st  December 2023 inclusive.  
 
During this period LPPA processed 1409 SLA cases, which was an increase of 254 
cases from Q2 for the Hammersmith & Fulham (H&F) pension fund. The overall 
quarterly KPI performance was 96.9%. However, although performance was 
achieved in 90% of all cases it fell short of the target 95% in case types, estimates, 
refunds, deaths, and active retirements. LPPA did however take onboard 
constructive feedback on areas in which they needed to improve. This would 
continue to be closely managed by the Head of Pensions. 
 
Referring to page 49 of the agenda pack, Councillor Nikos Souslous, requested 
additional clarification on why the estimates fell significantly below the target in 
comparison to other case types. He also asked why retirements, refunds and deaths 
had missed their 5 working day SLA target. Eleanor Dennis highlighted that the Fund 
and Head of Pensions expect LPPA to meet their targets across all case types. The 
challenges faced included staff shortages and training needs. The Operations & 
Commercial Director of LPPA has assured the Head of Pensions that measures 
would be taken within the respective departments to address these issues, such as 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

ensuring adequate checkers were in place to improve performance to the expected 
standards.  
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous commended Eleanor Dennis and her team for their 
dedicated efforts in achieving significantly enhanced performance regarding 
Helpdesk wait times.  
 
The Chair congratulated Eleanor Dennis and her team for working with LPPA to 
achieve an improvement in help desk call wait times. He asked why 35% of the calls 
still took 2-10 minutes to answer. Eleanor Dennis noted that there were fluctuations 
on the volume of calls received, with Monday’s being particularly busy. To address 
this LPPA increased staffing levels on Mondays to reduce wait times. Furthermore, 
their recruitment of a new manager in 2023 had proven successful in efficiently 
handling and closing calls and this would continue to be monitored closely.  
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pensions Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report and gave a summary of 
activity in the key areas of pension administration for the Council’s pension fund. 
Engagement with employers had increased with 73% now having submitted a 
monthly file however 48% were not up to date. It was noted that the LPPA budget 
2024/25, including costs of additional work would be presented at the next Pension 
Fund Committee.  
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous asked for further clarification to be provided with regards 
to the anticipated cost increase. In response Eleanor Dennis noted that this would be 
approximately £100k and this would be presented to the Pension Fund Committee in 
June 2023.   
 
The Head of Pensions responded to Councillor Nikos Souslous question re 
forthcoming legislation priorities such as the Pension Regulator’s single Code, 
pension dashboard, the full impact of Mc Cloud and forthcoming data cleansing 
exercises. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Chair, Eleanor Dennis highlighted the 
implementation of a new initiative at LPPA, the client relationship manager, aimed at 
enhancing relationships with clients in response to challenges experienced in the 
previous year. This proved useful in promptly understanding the Fund’s concerns, 
addressing service issues, and collaborating with Head of Pensions and their other 
clients to enhance service delivery.  
 
The Chair expressed concerns regarding the proposed budget increases by LPPA 
for 2024/25. While acknowledging some improvements in performance, the Chair 
noted that overall, LPPA had not met expected standards. Therefore, he felt that 
such performance did not warrant an increase in the budget. Eleanor Dennis noted 
that these concerns would be relayed to the Pension Fund Committee in June 2024. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED  
That the Pensions Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

7. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Patrick Rowe ((Strategic Finance Manager) gave a summary of the pension fund’s 
overall performance for the quarter ended 31st December 2023, cashflow update and 
forecast and the assessment of risks and actions taken to mitigate these. The total 
Fund delivered a positive return of 5.71% on a net of fees basis over the year to 31 
December 2023.  
 
At the meeting of the 19 September 2023, the Committee agreed a 10% (£129m) 
allocation to Allspring Global. This commitment was funded in full in December 2023. 
At the same meeting the Committee agreed a 5% (£64.5m) allocation to LCIV Insight 
Buy and Maintain Bonds, with a 2.5% allocation to each of the short and long 
duration sub-funds. This commitment was funded in full in December 2023. 
 
Referring to page 60 of the agenda pack, Councillor Nikos Souslous asked when the 
Council would expect the remainder of the redemption monies from Aviva. In 
response Patrick Rowe noted that progress on this from Aviva had been 
disappointing. This was being closely monitored and officers and the Pension Fund 
Committee had expressed their dissatisfaction with Aviva at the last Pension Fund 
Committee in February 2024. He highlighted that the first tranche of redemption 
payments (£5m) was not paid until January 2024 and based on the latest update 
from Aviva, confirmed that the remainder of the redeemed monies would not be 
available to be paid back to the Fund until Q2 2024. 
 
Andy Sharpe (Co-opted Member) noted that it was interesting to observe the heavy 
investment of the H&F pension fund portfolio in America rather than the UK. He 
requested further clarification on the reasons behind this investment strategy. In 
response Patrick Rowe explained that this was not deliberate but rather a result of 
circumstances. He highlighted the main reasons for this, attributing it to the 
investment opportunities available. Noting that America being a large market, offered 
more attractive investment opportunities compared to the UK.  Patrick highlighted the 
infrastructure and housing investments that the Fund has exposure to, which hold 
assets within in the UK. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Chair, Patrick Rowe explained that the value 
of the monies from the Aviva redemption wasn’t fixed at the point of redemption, 
instead it was based on the last valuation date before the funds were returned. 
Consequently, the Council was exposed to price movements, whether up or down 
during this period.  
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pensions Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 8:10pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 :  
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


